

Elizabeth A. Fegan
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1144 W. Lake Street, Suite 400
Oak Park, IL 60301
Telephone: (708) 628-4960

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Michael A. London
Douglas & London, P.C.
111 John Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 566-7500

Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: BAYER CORP. COMBINATION
ASPIRIN PRODUCTS MARKETING AND
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

THIS PLEADING RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

09-md-2023 (BMC)(JMA)

COGAN, District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Original Claims-Made Settlement	2
B. Amended Settlement Providing the Same Payments for Recorded Purchases	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. A Reasonable, Amended Plan of Distribution Will Provide Maximum Depletion of Settlement Funds Through Payments to Settlement Class Members	5
1. Plaintiffs propose that single payments for Claimed Purchases and Recorded Purchases be made, subject to any <i>pro rata</i> reductions.....	5
2. Plaintiffs propose that, after single payments are calculated for Claimed and Recorded Purchases, any excess funds spillover between classes.	6
C. Supplemental Notice Is Unnecessary Where the Original Notice Satisfied Due Process, There Are No Material Changes to the Settlement, and Additional Notice Would Only Serve to Reduce Money For Class Members	7
D. The Concerns Voiced By The Third Circuit in <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> Are Addressed By This Amended Plan	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Childs v. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70113 (N.D. Okla. May 21, 2012).....	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Auction House Antitrust Litig.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-1165, 2013 WL 599662 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013)	13, 14
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003)	12
<i>In re Integra Realty Res.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 96-179, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999)	7
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	5, 8
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Manners v. American Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 1999)	10
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 317, 184 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2012).....	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23 (9th ed. 2012).....5, 6
